Computer-Generated Form PTO-1594 (rev 12-95) Attorney Docket No. 035070-7	06-2	4-1999	U. S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office RECO			
6.17.99			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	d Trademarks:	Please record the attached of	original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Cellular Communications of Puerto Rico, Inc.		Name and Address     CoreComm Limited	• • •
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Part Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes			9 <sup>th</sup> Street - 26 <sup>th</sup> Floor , New York 10022
Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger		Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership	
Security Agreement Change of Other corrected Assignment; previously reco		Limited Partner Corporation Other Bermuda	company
reel/frame 1856/0883 - to correct state of incorporation  Execution Date: February 10, 1999  Effective Date: September 1, 1998		If assignee is not domicited in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
4. Application number(s):			
A. 75/229306; 75/229307	nal numbers attach	N/A  ned? Yes X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom corresponder		6. Total number of app	dientions involved: 2
concerning document should be mailed:	icc	o. Total number of app	oneations involved. 2
Bruce J. Goldner, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & F 919 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022-3897	FLOM LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2	3.41).\$65.00
2991 <b>3</b> 93 - 388800 - 1951,85 Poet 1856			unt No. 19-2385.
- (1 - 2 - 8 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	DO NOT USE	8. Deposit Account No	o. <u>19-2385</u>
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego the original document.	ing information	n is true and correct and c	any attached copy is a true copy of
Bruce J. Goldner			June 17, 1999
Name Total number of pages	Signature sincluding cover s	sheet, attachments, and documen	Date at: 7

TRADEMARK REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0364

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cellular Communications of Puerto Rico, Inc., (hereinafter, "Assignor") a corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 110 E. 59th Street, 26th Floor, New York, New York 10022, is the owner of the United States trademarks and service marks

CORECOMM

Serial No.: 75/229306

Date filed: January 22, 1997

CORECOMM

Serial No.: 75/229307

Date filed: January 22, 1997

common law rights relating thereto, and registrations and applications relating thereto; and

WHEREAS, CoreComm Limited (hereinafter, "Assignee"), a company of Bermuda, having its principal office and place of business at 110 E. 59th Street, 26th Floor, New York, New York 10022, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks and service marks, including all registrations and applications therefor and the good will of the business symbolized thereby along with the portion of the business of Assignor to which such trademarks and service marks apply, which business is ongoing and existing;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of September 1, 1998, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in the United States in and to said trademarks and service marks and all of its applications and registrations in respect thereto and any renewals thereof, together with all good will symbolized by and associated with the business conducted under said trademarks and service marks, and the portion of the business of Assignor to which such trademarks and service marks apply, and all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001917 FRAME: 0365

the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee under this Trademark Assignment.

WHEREFORE, Assignor has caused this Trademark Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated, by its duly authorized officer.

("Assignor")

CELLULAR COMMUNICATIONS OF PUERTO RICO, INC.

Bv

Richard J. Lubasch
Senior Vice President

Secretary and General Counsel

Dated: February 10, 1999

STATE OF <u>New York</u>: COUNTY OF <u>New York</u>:

On this 10th day of February,
199 9, before me a Notary Public in and for the County of Queens in
the State of New York
personally appeared Richard J. Lubasch, to me known to be Senior Vice President of
Cellular Communications of Puerto Rico, Inc., and being duly sworn, averred that, being
duly authorized, he executed the foregoing Assignment as the free act and deed of said
corporation for the uses and purposes set forth.

My Commission expires: 2-16-00

**RECORDED: 06/17/1999** 

SANDRA BARNET

Notary District State of New York

No. 013 N.020841

Qualified in Queens County J

Commission Expires 2-16-48